

TR303*

Western Australian Marine Act 1982

W.A. Marine (Court of Marine Inquiry) Amendment Rules 2000

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *W.A. Marine (Court of Marine Inquiry) Amendment Rules 2000*.

2. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *W.A. Marine (Court of Marine Inquiry) Rules**.

[* Reprinted as authorised 5 September 1968.

For amendments to 20 September 2000 see 1999 Index to
Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 334.]

3. Rule 2 amended

Rule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting before “ “Act” ” —
“ In these Rules — ”;

- (b) by deleting the definition of “Act”;
- (c) at the end of the definition of “Court”, by deleting the full stop and inserting instead a semicolon;
- (d) by deleting the definition of “Department”.

4. Various Part headings replaced

- (1) The heading to Part I is deleted and the following heading is inserted before rule 1 —
“ **Part 1 — Preliminary** ”.
- (2) The headings to the Parts listed in the first column of the Table to this subrule are deleted and the headings set out in the second column of that Table are inserted instead —

Table of Part headings to be replaced

| Part | Heading to be inserted |
|-------------|--|
| II | Part 2 — Appointment of Court and notice to parties |
| III | Part 3 — Assessors |
| IV | Part 4 — Parties |
| V | Part 5 — Notice of appeal |
| VI | Part 6 — Evidence |
| VII | Part 7 — Proceedings in Court |
| VIII | Part 8 — Re-hearing by order of the Governor |
| IX | Part 9 — Costs |
| X | Part 10 — General provisions |

5. Various headings replaced and Division headings inserted

- (1) The heading “Inquiries.” before rule 13 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —
“ **Division 1 — Inquiries** ”.
- (2) The heading “Appeals or References.” before rule 15 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —
“ **Division 2 — Appeals or references** ”.
- (3) The following heading is inserted before rule 22 —
“ **Division 1 — General** ”.
- (4) The heading “Inquiries.” before rule 23 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —
“ **Division 2 — Inquiries** ”.

- (5) The heading “Appeals or References.” before rule 27 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“ **Division 3 — Appeals or references** ”.

- (6) The heading “Adjournment.” before rule 33 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“ **Division 4 — Adjournment** ”.

6. Various headings deleted

The headings, other than those referred to in rules 4 and 5 of these rules, immediately before each of the rules are deleted.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
